

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA2 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6704/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 17/10/2006 in
of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

WP No. 23847/2003

COIMBATORE POPULAR SPINNING MILLS LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMR.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 29/10/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPHFor Petitioner(s)
/applicant

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
R1-3Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

IA2/10 filed in SLP(C)No.6704 of 2007, has
been listed as a "mentioned matter" today. This
Special Leave Petition is also connected with
SLP(C)No.7201/07 and SLP(C)No.7314/07. However,
learned counsel for the petitioner submits that
the order to be passed may be confined to
SLP(C)Nos. 6704 and 7201 of 2007.

This application has been filed on behalf
of the petitioner for a direction upon the
respondent, Regional Provident Fund Commissioner,

-2-SLP(C)No.6704/07

to accept the proposed sale and sale consideration
of Rs.1,30,20,276/- towards full and final
settlement of the balance contribution payable by
the petitioner from July 1999 to March, 2005, and,
thereafter, to lift the attachment dated 22nd

April, 2008, passed in Reference
No. TN/CBE/Enf.D/12461/CP16/08 passed by the
respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent,
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Ms. Trivedi
submits on instructions contained in a letter
addressed to her by the respondent No.1 on 27th
October, 2010, that the respondent is agreeable to
the suggestion made, subject to the condition that
the entire sale proceeds will be deposited with
the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner after
the sale is effected.

Having regard to the submissions
made, both the Special Leave Petitions are
disposed of by granting liberty to the petitioner
to sell the property in question in terms of the
offer made and, thereafter, to deposit the entire
sale proceeds with the Regional Provident Fund
Commissioner.

There will be no orders as to costs.
(Sheetal Dhingra) (Veena Khera)
Court Master Court Master